The finding that Respondents committed willful violations of section 2134 of the AWA (7 

U.S.C. § 2134) is fully supported by the record and is AFFIRMED.

3. Respondents are assessed a joint civil penalty totaling $25,600. Respondents shall send a 

certified check or money order in the amount of twenty-five thousand, six-hundred dollars 

($25,600.00), payable to the Treasurer of the United States, to:

United States Department of Agriculture
APHIS, Miscellaneous

P.O. Box 979043
St. Louis, MO 63197-9000

from violating the Animal Welfare Act and the Regulations, and to thereby fulfill the remedial purposes of